SIND ORDINANCE NO. II OF 1981 THE SIND AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES ORGANIZATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1981

1.

2.

[6th January, 1981] An Ordinance to amend the Sind Agricultural Supplies Organization Act, 1973. WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Agricultural Preamble. Supplies Organization Act, 1973, in the manner hereinafter appearing; NOW THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977 and the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-(1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Agricultural Short title and commencement. Supplies Organization (Amendment) Ordinance, 1981. (2) It shall come into force at once. In the Sind Agricultural Supplies Organization Act, 1973, Amendment of section 5 of Sind Act for section 5, the following shall be substituted:-X of 1973. "5. (1) The Board shall consist of such official and nonofficial members not exceeding seven as may be appointed by Government; provided that the Operational Director appointed under sub-section (2) shall be one of the official members. Government shall appoint Operational Director on (1)such terms and conditions as it deem fit and he shall be responsible for-(i) all administrative matters of the Organization subject to the directions of the Board; (ii) procurement, handling and distribution of the improved seeds and fertilizers under section 12; (iii) maintenance of proper accounts; and performance of such other duties as may be (iv) necessary for the purposes of this Act or which may be prescribed.".